

No. 14-50196

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK PHARISS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;
GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL;
DAVID LAKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIVISION,
NO. 5:13-CV-982 (HON. ORLANDO L. GARCIA)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS EAGLE FORUM AND
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities.....v

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case.....1

Statement of Facts.....5

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument.....7

I. Texas’s Marriage Laws Satisfy the Rational-Basis Test7

 A. Plaintiffs Are Not Similarly Situated with Married Opposite-Sex Couples, and Texas Has No Discriminatory Purpose.....7

 B. The Rational-Basis Test Is Flexible for Defendants, Demanding for Most Plaintiffs, and Impossible for these Plaintiffs to Satisfy.....9

 C. *Windsor* Does Not Support Plaintiffs Here.....14

 1. *Windsor* Applied a Truncated Form of Rational-Basis Review to Conclude that DOMA §3’s Principal Purpose Was to Demean Same-Sex Marriages.....15

 2. Texas’s Marriage Laws Do Not Disparage or Demean Same-Sex Couples as DOMA §3 Did under *Windsor*18

3.	Texas’s Concern for <i>All</i> Texas Children in the Aggregate Is Rational and Suffices to Answer the <i>Windsor</i> Majority’s Concern for Children Raised in Same-Sex Marriages	18
D.	<i>Baker</i> Remains Controlling	20
1.	When Faced with Supreme Court Precedents Having Direct Application, Lower Courts Cannot Reject those Precedents Based on Novel or Even Related Legal Theories	21
2.	No Doctrinal Developments Justify Departure from <i>Baker</i> , Especially on Plaintiffs’ Due-Process Claims	22
E.	The Equal Protection Clause Ratified by the States Does Not Compel Same-Sex Marriage and a Court’s Contrary Holding Would Impermissibly Amend the Constitution	25
II.	Substantive Due Process Does Not Provide a Fundamental Right to Same-Sex Marriage	28
	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Howerton,
673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)2

Adar v. Smith,
639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) (*en banc*).....11

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)22, 24

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008)27

Baker v. Nelson,
291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)2

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)2, 6-7, 20-25, 28-29

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)9

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)16

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)27

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)2

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)26

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)20

DeBoer v. Snyder,
973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)5

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)5, 13

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)12

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 10, 20

Hernandez v. Robles,
 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 11

Hicks v. Miranda,
 422 U.S. 332 (1975) 22-23

Hillman v. Maretta,
 133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013) 16-17

Jackson Court Condominiums, Inc. v. New Orleans,
 874 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1989) 16

Jimenez v. Weinberger,
 417 U.S. 628 (1974) 15

Johnson v. Johnson,
 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) 7

Johnson v. Robison,
 415 U.S. 361 (1974) 8

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools,
 487 U.S. 450 (1988) 10-11

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 21, 23-25, 27

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,
 410 U.S. 356 (1973) 10

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) (*en banc*) 10

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 4-5, 11, 13

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 21, 28-29

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977) 21-22

Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976) 10

Maynard v. Hill,
 125 U.S. 190 (1888) 12

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981)13

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979)27

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992) 7, 10-11

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)21

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)3

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)8, 19

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)3

Quinn v. Millsap,
491 U.S. 95 (1989)16

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)8

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)26

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 7, 23-25

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)8

Securities Industry Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed’l Reserve Sys.,
468 U.S. 137 (1984)26

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942)28

Soskin v. Reinertson,
353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)17

Turner v. Fouche,
396 U.S. 346 (1970)16

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)28

U.S. v. Windsor,
 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) 2, 6-7, 13-19, 22-25, 27

Vacco v. Quill,
 521 U.S. 793 (1997)7

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979)20

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)26, 28

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994)18

Wayte v. U.S.,
 470 U.S. 598 (1985)7

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)27

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. V26

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV6, 20, 25, 27, 29

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 315, 26, 28

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 2, 7, 11-12, 14, 19-21, 25-26

1 U.S.C. §72, 15-17-18, 25

28 U.S.C. §1257(2) (1988)2

Defense of Marriage Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)2, 17, 25

TEX. CONST. art. I, §321, 4, 7-9, 11, 14, 17-18, 21, 24, 29

TEX. FAM. CODE §2.001(b)1, 4, 7-9, 11, 14, 17-18, 21, 24, 29

TEX. FAM. CODE §6.204(b)1, 4, 7-9, 11, 14, 17-18, 21, 24, 29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996),
reprinted at 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 290517

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baker v. Nelson, No. 71-1027,
Jurisdictional Statement (Oct. Term 1972)22

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE,
COMMENTARIES *215.....27

Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb,
*Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-
Parent Families*, 65 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 876 (2003)11

Charles A. Murray,
LOSING GROUND: AMERICAN SOCIAL POLICY, 1950-1980 (1984).....3

Thomas Sowell, Ph.D.,
The Vision of the Anointed (BasicBooks 1995)..... 2-3
